
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
 
 

 
Monday, 24th November, 2014 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 

Publication date: 21 November 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
H Lynch, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, S Williams, M Hofman, A Khan and B Mauthoor 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: OCEANA, 127 THE 
PARADE, WATFORD, WD17 1NA (Pages 1 - 24) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 24 November 2014 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Temporary Event Notice 
Disco, Oceana, 127 The Parade, High Street, Watford WD17 1NA 
14/01503/TENPER 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) has been given by Mr Alex O’Reilly in 
respect of an event to be held within the Disco bar at Oceana, 127 The 
Parade, High Street, Watford, on 21 December 2014. An objection notice has 
been received from the Police with regards to this TEN. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether or not to issue a 
counter-notice in respect of the TEN for 21 December 2014 for the premises, 
to the premises user and to the Police, giving its reasons. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young Licensing 
Officer telephone 01923 278474: email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for Oceana, 127 The Parade, High Street – 
specifically the area within the premises known as Disco. 
 

3.2 Proposed premises user 
Alex O’Reilly 
 

3.3 Description of event (reproduced directly from the TEN) 
Extended trading hours 
All other premises licence conditions will be observed for the duration of this 
TEN 
 

3.4 Maximum number of people allowed to attend the event at one time 
499 (this figure includes any staff, organisers, and performers, as well as 
members of the public) 
 

3.5 Licensable activities 
 

Licensable activity Applied for 

Sale by retail of alcohol � 

Supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club Х 

Provision of regulated entertainment � 

Provision of late night refreshment � 

 
 

3.6 Hours: 
 

Reference Day Times 

14/01503/TENPER Sunday 21/12/2014 03:00 – 06:00 

 
The TEN states that the venue will close at 06:30 to allow 30 minutes drinking 
up time. 
 

4.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

4.1 Police 
The Police have made objections to the TEN in their role as a responsible 
authority. The objections are on the grounds that the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder would be undermined. The objections are 
attached at appendix 1. 
 

4.2 Environmental Health 
No objections 
 

5.0 CONDITIONS 
 

Page 2



 

 

5.1 (1) A copy of the TEN must be prominently displayed on the premises or in 
the custody of the premises user or a nominated deputy, and must be 
produced on demand to an authorised officer. 

 
(2) Where the relevant licensable activities include the supply of alcohol, all 

such supplies are to be made by or under the authority of the premises 
user. 

 
(3) The premises user is subject to the other general enforcement provisions 

in the Licensing Act 2003, such as not allowing unauthorised licensable 
activities to take place.  

 
(4) The Police and authorised officers have the power to enter premises 

where a TEN is in force to assess the impact of the notice on the crime 
prevention objective. 

 
(5) The Police have powers to close premises instantly that are disorderly, 

likely to become disorderly or are causing nuisance as a result of noise 
from the pre
[...]
utside of a hearing, as well as to discuss general 
concerns regarding the TEN. However, as neither the TEN nor the objections 
were withdrawn at the end of this meeting, a hearing is still required to 
determine whether this TEN should be allowed or not. 
 

7.5 Officers advise that the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
states that, where objections are received against a premises which falls within 
the Town Centre as defined by Policy LP3, as this premises does, that the TEN 
will be considered on its own merits. 
 

7.6 The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the Borough.   
 

7.7 The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life.   
 

7.8 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations are 
in no way meant to bind Members.  They are for guidance only and Members 
may attach whatever weight they see fit.   
 

 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Police objections 
Appendix 2 – existing premises licence 
 

Background Papers 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Home Office October 2014) 
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Watford Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2018 
(November 2013)  
 

File Reference 
Oceana 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX 1 

WATFORD LICENSING AUTHORITY 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
REPRESENTATION FORM FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 
Responsible Authority (please delete as applicable): 
Police - On behalf of The Chief Constable 
 
Your Name Jo Tomkins 
Job Title Licence Enforcement Officer 
Postal and email address 
 
 

Community Safety Unit,  
Watford Police Station,  
Watford, Herts 
WD17 1DD 
 

Contact telephone number 01923 472938 
 
Name of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

Oceana 

Address of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

127 The Parade, Watford  WD17 1NA 

 
Which of the four licensing 
Objectives does your 
representation relate to?  

Yes 
Or 
No 

Please detail the evidence supporting your representation. 
Or the reason for your representation. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

 
To prevent crime and 
disorder 
 
Public Safety 
 
To prevent public nuisance 

 
Yes 

 
An application for a Temporary Event Notice has been received 
for Sunday 21st Dec 2014   
(effectively Saturday night in Sunday morning) for Oceana 
Nightclub.   
The hours requested are 03:00 to 06:00 to allow 30 minutes 
drinking up time for ‘Disco only, includes any relevant 
entrance/exit points’, closing at 06:30. 
 
The law relating to TENS applications means that the number of 
people in the venue is limited to 499 persons. The disco 
capacity is 555, however the TEN supersedes this and the 
capacity stands at 499. 
 
This application falls far beyond what would normally be 
considered acceptable and is outside of the Licencing 
Objectives for the Council. 
 
An extension such as this is unusual in our eyes, and if widely 
advertised it may possibly attract a greater number of customers 
to the club. Therefore, causing a knock on effect to controlling 
the dispersal of the increased members of the public from The 
Town Centre. 
 
Hertfordshire Constabulary currently provide considerable police 
resources to preventing crime and disorder in the town centre 
on Friday and Saturday evenings as well as specific events and 
some Mondays and an extension would mean we have to 

Page 7



provide additional resources to manage those exiting the club. 
 
It should be noted that as other venues are shut the 
management of persons leaving the area are directly related to 
Oceana. There would therefore be a considerable impact on 
policing dedicated to managing persons exiting one venue in the 
Town Centre. 
 
We also have to consider services which support the Night Time 
Economy (NTE).  Good dispersal from an NTE is vital to prevent 
disorder.  
 
The limited transports options on a Sunday morning would 
potentially hinder the dispersal of persons away from the Town 
Centre and there are concerns that ASB and crime and disorder 
could increase.  Taxis offer a reduced service after 5am which 
may cause a potential problem in relation to dispersal from 
Oceana and them congregating in the area. 
 
If this was granted it would set a dangerous precedence during 
the Christmas period further impacting on crime and disorder 
should further applications be made or other venues should they 
decide to make similar applications. 
 
In summary we feel if this were to be granted it would be 
detrimental to policing in Watford and the community in its 
entirety. 
 
This therefore raises strong concerns of how this would impact 
the wider community in terms of increased Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Disorder. 
  
The Constabulary have concerns regarding this application and 
accordingly on behalf of the Chief Constable I represent against 
it. 
 
 

To protect children from 
harm 

No  
 

 

Suggested conditions that could 
be added to the licence to 
remedy your representation or 
other suggestions you would like 
the Licensing Sub Committee to 
take into account. Please use 
separate sheets where 
necessary and refer to checklist. 

 

 
Signed:   J. Tomkins   Date:    13/11/14 
Please return this form along with any additional sheets to: Watford L
[...]
, whether 
caused by the venue or not, to be cleared from the area delineated below, such waste to be disposed of 
as trade waste by the premises. 

 
 (3)  The area to be cleaned is: 
 

(i) the entire footway on the western side of Albert Road South between The Parade and Beechen 
Grove 

(ii) the boundary to Elm Court fronting Albert Road South and Beechen Grove 
(iii) the footway on The Parade between the frontage to Oceana and the pond, a distance of 

approximately 10 metres. 
 
 
  

Page 18



Premises Licence page 11 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Oceana\Part A - Variation 
16.5.2014.doc 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

Page 19



Premises Licence page 12 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Oceana\Part A - Variation 
16.5.2014.doc 

 
 

Page 20



Premises Licence page 13 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Oceana\Part A - Variation 
16.5.2014.doc 

 
 

Page 21



Premises Licence page 14 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Oceana\Part A - Variation 
16.5.2014.doc 

 

  

Page 22



Premises Licence page 15 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Oceana\Part A - Variation 
16.5.2014.doc 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Temporary Event Notice: Oceana, 127 The Parade, Watford, WD17 1NA
	Appendix 1 - Police objections
	Appendix 2 - current premises licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

24 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillors J Connal and G Derbyshire 
  
Also present: Mr Mark Molton, Applicant, Luminar Group  

Mr Alex O'Reilly, Applicant, Oceana 
Inspector Nick Lillitou, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Ms Jo Tomkins, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Councillor I Brown, Observer 
 

Officers: Solicitor 
Licensing Officer 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

1   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-
Committee would comprise Councillors J Brown, G Derbyshire and J 
Connal. 

 
 The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 
 that Councillor J Brown be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 
 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 

3   APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: OCEANA, 127 THE 
PARADE, WATFORD, WD17 1NA  
 

The Sub-Committee received a report from the Head of Community 
and Customer Services setting out details of an application for a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in respect of the Disco bar at Oceana. 

 
 The Licensing Officer introduced the report.  He explained that the 

application was to permit the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment 



 
2 

and late-night refreshments from 0300 to 0600 on 21 December 2014 
in the Disco bar.  The bar would then close at 0630.  One 
representation had been received from Hertfordshire Constabulary on 
the basis of the prevention of crime and disorder and this was set out 
at Appendix 1.  A mediation meeting had taken place during the 
previous week but no agreement had been reached.  He outlined the 
options available to be Sub-Committee and noted that as the 
Applicant was proposing to adhere to the conditions already on his 
licence, no additional conditions could be imposed. 

 
 Inspector Lillitou introduced his representation on behalf of 

Hertfordshire Constabulary.  He explained that the Police were 
concerned about the TEN ending at 0600.  The premises had had 
previous TENs which had presented few issues. However, these had 
been on Sunday evening to Monday morning rather than a Saturday 
evening to Sunday morning as in this case.  There would be more 
people in the town centre on a Saturday night.  He noted that the 
premises was already open until 0400 on these nights.  There would 
be an impact on local residents as patrons left the premises at a later 
time.  An application had been launched to establish a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO) in the Albert Road South area in order to 
reduce levels of nuisance overnight.  He did not wish to imply a link 
with Oceana but it was an area where people congregated and the 
Police were seeking to reduce nuisance and antisocial behaviour. 

 
 Inspector Lillitou stated that his second area of concern related to 

dispersal.  People tended to leave the town centre from midnight and 
Oceana was the last to close.  The Policing operation was stood down 
around 0430.  There had never been an application like this before 
and the impact on public order was difficult to predict.  It was not clear 
what level of policing operation might be required.  He was concerned 
that customers would have had the opportunity to consume alcohol for 
the entire night.  He noted that the routes out of the town centre were 
predominantly residential.  Public transport at this time was limited; 
there were no trains in either direction until after 0700 and the bus 
provision was similar.   Resources would need to be found to Police 
the extended time which could be costly. 

 
 Inspector Lillitou added that crime has risen in town between 1 April 

2014 and 21 November 2014 compared to the same period in 2013.  
There had been more assaults and more incidents of criminal 
damage.  He was concerned that there was the potential to increase 
crime levels.  He would be reluctant to leave the town without a Police 
presence, as was sometimes the case on Sunday/Monday nights 
when it was slightly quieter and the premises closed at 0300.  

 
 Councillor Derbyshire asked for more information about the potential 

impact on crime.  Inspector Lillitou responded that it was difficult to 
predict.  For extensions on Sunday nights there were fewer people in 
the town as many people worked on Mondays.  The TEN provided the 



 
3 

opportunity for people to consume more and the Police regularly 
experienced disorder in the town centre.  It was fair to assume that 
there could be some disorder at that time of the early morning.  

 
 Following a question from Councillor Derbyshire about Policing 

resources, Inspector Lillitou outlined how the timing of the shifts 
worked.  The teams which normally policed the night time economy 
tended to finish between 0430 and 0500.  He would have to consider 
whether the night turn officers would be available to come into the 
town centre.  If the TEN were granted, he would work with Mr O'Reilly 
to establish the number of customers present and the atmosphere in 
the venue to determine the policing requirements.  Any operation 
would be costly to the taxpayer.  The proposed end time of the TEN 
was when the Police shift handover took place. 

 
 In response to a question from Councillor Connal, Inspector Lillitou 

confirmed that the town centre was well lit at night.  However some of 
the residential areas of the town were not.  He added that he was 
mindful that local residents already experienced disturbances on busy 
weekend nights. 

  
 Mr O'Reilly asked whether the crime statistics which had been 

mentioned pertained only to the night time economy.  Inspector Lillitou 
explained that the statistics used were taken from the application for 
the PSPO and were based around the night time economy.  He noted 
that assaults were up by 129 incidents, but this figure was not specific 
to the night time economy period.  The crime figures were going up 
but they were not all related to one establishment.  The crime figures 
for Oceana had not changed significantly in the last two years. 

 
 Mr Molton asked whether the way that crimes were reported had 

changed.  Inspector Lillitou confirmed that reporting had changed but 
the impact on the statistics quoted would be minimal. 

 
 Mr O'Reilly commented that Watford's night time economy was 

quieter than it had been with the demise of another large venue in the 
town.  The Chair noted that the period leading up to Christmas would 
be noticeably busier.  Inspector Lillitou advised that of the 196 
assaults which had taken place within the Town Centre, 128 were 
related to the night time economy. 

 
 Mr O'Reilly noted that there would be a maximum of 450 additional 

customers and observed that there were often no police on duty on 
Monday nights where there were usually 1000 people in the premises.  
Inspector Lillitou advised that the policing style for those nights was 
slightly different, he was aware that the town centre would be busier 
running up to Christmas.  This night would also run until 0600 rather 
than 0300 and people would have had the opportunity to consume 
alcohol over a longer period. 

 



 
4 

 Mr O'Reilly highlighted that on Mondays many of the customers would 
leave the premises at the same time, whereas for this TEN the 
dispersal would be more staggered.  Inspector Lillitou responded that 
although the dispersal would be staggered, it would also be extended 
and the risks would need to be managed. 

 
 Mr Molton noted that there had been a number of TENs which had 

taken place without incident.  Inspector Lillitou noted that these were 
not on Saturday nights but on Sunday nights.  He was concerned that 
if it were widely advertised there would be a significant increase in the 
number of people in the town, even if they could not all gain entry to 
Oceana.  Mr O'Reilly underlined that this event would be managed in 
the same way as previous events.  He added that he was trying to 
bring people into town and to raise the profile of Watford.   

 
 Mr O'Reilly presented his application to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 Mr O'Reilly stated that he understood that the hours were outside the 

Council's Licensing Policy.  However he wished to underline that the 
town was quieter than in the past.  He felt it was important to vary the 
offer to ensure that the night time economy was not lost and footfall 
was maintained.  He suggested that the event could be run so that 
only those customers already in the venue would be able to gain 
entry.  He proposed that wristbands could be sold in the venue.  It 
would be marketed as an After Party Disco.  The venue had a disco 
theme and would not be playing urban or dance music.   

 
He explained that at 0300 Disco would be cleared and only those with 
a wristband would be able to re-enter through one particular door.  
Disco had its own bar and facilities.  He referred to the plans of the 
premises and explained where the different entrances and exits were 
located. 

 
 Mr O'Reilly described the atmosphere of Disco and emphasised that it 

would be a fun event.  He explained that at the end of the night 
customers would be encouraged to use taxis.  He added that he had 
spoken to some taxi drivers who indicated that they would be willing to 
be available for the event.  There would be no discounts on drinks so 
excessive drinking would not be encouraged. 

 
Mr Molton informed the Sub-Committee that he oversaw 11 clubs and 
three of them ran similar events on a regular basis.  The Leicester 
club ran this event weekly until 0600 and there had been no issues.  
The dispersal was staggered as people ran out of steam. 
 
Councillor Derbyshire noted that it was likely that Oceana as a whole 
would be full on the night in question with a capacity of 2000.  He 
asked how he would deal with those who were disappointed that they 
could not buy one of the 500 wristbands.  Mr O'Reilly responded that 
the venue was never at peak capacity by the end of the night.  



 
5 

Normally, at least 1000 people left before the regular closing time.  He 
would manage any disappointed customers in the same way as he did 
those who were unable to access the club on other nights. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Connal, Mr Molton explained that 
the bulk of the profits came from entry charges.  Nationally, the club 
sold 2.6 drinks per person.  Mr O'Reilly added that entrance to Disco 
would be based on the same policies as the main door.  Those who 
were intoxicated would not be permitted to gain entry. 
 
Councillor Connal outlined her concerns about the event and that it 
had never been done before.  She noted that people may well leave 
the premises in an intoxicated state.  Mr O'Reilly underlined the 
effects of the staggered dispersal which would limit any disorder.  He 
reassured the Sub-Committee that the premises was confident that 
they could manage the event well and that there would be no cause 
for concern.  He advised that there would be six door supervisors 
present at the event. 
 
Councillor Connal asked how customers who were causing trouble 
would be dealt with.  Mr O'Reilly explained that the usual procedures 
would be followed and highlighted the different roles in the team.  The 
Police were called when required. 
 
The Chair noted Mr O'Reilly's comments about dispersal and asked 
whether the event would be worthwhile.  Mr Molton responded that if 
fewer people left at 0300 the risk of disorder would be lower. 
 
The Chair asked why the taxpayer should have to subsidise the 
policing for the event.  Mr O'Reilly responded that he would prefer the 
Police to be in the town centre on Monday nights.  The event in 
question would have a relaxed feel and he did not feel that a Police 
presence was required. 
 
Following a question from the Chair, Mr O'Reilly advised that their 
figures showed that custom had dropped since the closure of the 
other big venue in Watford. 
 
Mr O'Reilly confirmed, following a question from the Chair, that he had 
not consulted the Safety Advisory Group, as recommended in the 
policy. 
 
The Chair asked whether the Applicants would consider ending the 
event at 0500 as a compromise.  Mr O'Reilly confirmed that this has 
been offered and Inspector Lillitou explained that this would still 
present problems for policing due to shift handovers and transport 
connections. 
 
Inspector Lillitou asked whether this would be a one-off event and 
whether opportunities had been explored to increase customer earlier 



 
6 

in the night.  Mr O'Reilly responded that if successful this event could 
be run at key periods.  It was not clear how they could increase 
custom earlier in the evening. 
 
The Licensing Officer asked whether the company had a policy on 
these events.  Mr Molton replied that there was no policy and the 
event would run to fulfil the licensing objectives.  The Chair noted that 
Mr O'Reilly was a very responsible operator. 
 
Following a further question from the Licensing Officer, Mr O'Reilly 
confirmed that the taxi drivers that he had spoken to had been on the 
rank. 
 
The Licensing Officer noted that when the whole premises was being 
used, 20 door staff were on duty.  Mr O'Reilly confirmed that the usual 
ratio was 1:100 and it was proposed that six door staff would be on 
duty for the event at Disco.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider their decision 

  
 The Chair then announced the decision. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

Having heard from the applicant and the Police, the Sub-Committee 
issues a counter notice in respect of this application.  The Committee 
has also heard the evidence that the Police stand down at 0430.  This 
would have a considerable impact on policing and would therefore 
undermine the crime and disorder objective of the Licensing Act. 

 
In reaching this decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State's 
guidance and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
         Chair  
         Licensing Sub-

Committee 
  

   
The meeting started at 10.40 a.m. and finished at 12.20 p.m.  

 
 
 
 



 
7 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.40 am 
and finished at 12.20 pm 
 

 

 


